EP MANUFACTURING BHD. (390116-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2001
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31-12-2001

31-12-2000

31-12-2001

31-12-2000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

RM'000

1

(a)

Revenue

22,586

      

 

22,164

                  

 

94,624

      

 

91,155

                   

 

(b)

Investment income

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

(c)

Other income

(227)

         

 

1,000

                    

 

1,796

        

 

2,524

                    

 

2

(a)

Profit/(loss) before finance cost, 

depreciation and amortisation, 

exceptional items, income tax, 

minority interest and 

extraordinary items

(3,762)

      

 

2,937

                    

 

1,180

        

 

21,020

                   

 

(b)

Finance cost

(845)

         

 

(954)

                      

 

(3,341)

       

 

(3,399)

                   

 

(c)

Depreciation and amortisation

(1,936)

      

 

(1,896)

                   

 

(8,596)

       

 

(7,287)

                   

 

(d)

Exceptional Items

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

(e)

Profit/(loss) before income tax, 

minority interests and 

extraordinary items

(6,543)

      

 

87

                         

 

(10,757)

     

 

10,334

                   

 

(f)

Share of profits and losses of 

associated companies

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

(g)

Profit/(loss) before income tax, 

minority interests and 

extraordinary items

(6,543)

      

 

87

                         

 

(10,757)

     

 

10,334

                   

 

(h)

Income tax

(510)

         

 

(1,090)

                   

 

(1,203)

       

 

(1,090)

                   

 

(i) (i)

Profit/(loss) after income tax 

before deducting minority interest

(7,053)

      

 

(1,003)

                   

 

(11,960)

     

 

9,244

                    

 

(i) (ii)

Less minority interests

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

(j)

Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if 

applicable

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

(k)

Net profit/(loss) from ordinary 

activities attributable to members 

of the Company

(7,053)

      

 

(1,003)

                   

 

(11,960)

     

 

9,244

                    

 

l (i)

Extraordinary items

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

l (ii)

Less minority interests

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

I (iii)

Extraordinary items attributable 

to members of the Company

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

(m)

Net Profit/(loss) attributable to 

members of the Company

(7,053)

      

 

(1,003)

                   

 

(11,960)

     

 

9,244

                    

 

3

Earning per share based on 2(m) 

above after deducting any 

provision for preference dividends 

if any:

(a)

Basic (based on 39,900,000 

ordinary shares) (sen)

(17.68)

      

 

(2.51)

                     

 

(29.97)

       

 

23.17

                    

 

(b)

Fully diluted (based on 

39,900,000 ordinary shares) 

(sen)

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

4

(a)

Dividend Per share (sen)

3.5

3.5

3.5

3.5

(b)

Divdend Description

Final Dividend of 3.5 sen per ordinary share less 28% tax for year ended 

31 December 2001, payable at a date to be announced later.



EP MANUFACTURING BHD. (390116-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st DECEMBER 2001
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OF CURRENT 

QUARTER

AS AT 

PRECEDING 

FINANCIAL 

YEAR END

31/12/2001

31/12/2000

RM'000

RM'000

1.

Property, plant and equipment

56,420

         

 

58,250

         

 

2.

Investment property

-

              

 

-

              

 

3.

Investment in associated companies

-

              

 

4.

Long term investments

8,528

           

 

8,528

           

 

5.

Goodwill on consolidation

-

              

 

-

              

 

6.

Intangible assets

11,583

         

 

16,960

         

 

7.

Other long term assets

-

              

 

-

              

 

8.

Current assets

Inventories

17,423

         

 

11,388

         

 

Trade receivables

21,480

         

 

25,141

         

 

Other debtors, deposits and prepayments

20,616

         

 

20,196

         

 

Short term deposits

4,597

           

 

2,640

           

 

Cash

6,588

           

 

1,221

           

 

70,704

         

 

60,586

         

 

9.

Current liabilities

Trade payables

19,334

         

 

12,101

         

 

Other payables

11,110

         

 

9,104

           

 

Short term borrowings

38,251

         

 

24,919

         

 

Provision for taxation

813

             

 

409

             

 

Proposed dividend

-

              

 

1,005

           

 

69,508

         

 

47,538

         

 

10. 

Net current assets or current liabilities

1,196

           

 

13,048

         

 

77,727

         

 

96,786

         

 

11

Shareholders' funds

Share capital

39,900

         

 

39,900

         

 

Reserves

Share premium

15,618

         

 

15,618

         

 

Revaluation reserve

-

              

 

-

              

 

Capital reserve

7,710

           

 

7,710

           

 

Statutory reserve

-

              

 

-

              

 

Retained profit

6,547

           

 

18,506

         

 

Exchange reserve

(168)

            

 

(109)

            

 

69,607

         

 

81,625

         

 

12.

Minority interests

-

              

 

-

              

 

13.

Long term borrowings

7,189

           

 

14,105

         

 

14.

Other long term liabilities

143

             

 

412

             

 

15.

Deferred taxation

788

             

 

644

             

 

77,727

         

 

96,786

         

 

16.

Net tangible assets per share (RM)

1.45

            

 

1.62

            

 


EP MANUFACTURING BHD. (390116-T)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – QUARTER ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2001

1. Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies, method of computation and basis of consolidation consistent with those used in the preparation of the most recent annual financial statements.

2. Exceptional Item

There was no exceptional item in the quarterly financial statement under review.

3. Extraordinary Item

There was no extraordinary item in the quarterly financial statement under review.

4. Taxation

The provision made for taxation contains adjustment for under provision in respect of prior year amounted to RM199,000.

5. Profits/(Losses) on Sales of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no profits on sale of investments and/or properties for the current quarter period ended 31st December 2001.

6. Quoted Security

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter period ended 31st December 2001.

Total investments in quoted securities as at 31st December 2001 are as follows:


RM’000

At Cost
38


––––––
At carrying value/book value (after provision for diminution in value)
38


––––––
Market value
14


––––––
7. Changes in the Composition of the Group

Since the end of the last financial quarter period, there were no changes in the composition of the Group.

8. Status of Corporate Proposals

There is no outstanding corporate proposal during the period under review.
9. Issuances and Repayment of Debts and Equity Securities

During the period under review, there were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy back, share cancellation, or shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares.

10. Group Borrowings

Particular of the Group borrowings as at 31st December 2001 are as follows:


Secured
Unsecured
Total


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Short Term Borrowings
31,691
6,560
38,251

Long Term Borrowings
7,189
-
7,189


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total Borrowings
38,880
6,560
45,440


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

11. Contingent Liabilities

Contingent liabilities of the Group amounting to RM241,000 as at 22nd February 2002 being the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report consists of bank guarantees issued to customs pending import duties exemption application for RM76,000 and a claim by a factoring company for RM165,000 being claims that its client supplied goods to the Group for which the Group disputed to be inferior products.

12. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There are no off balance sheet risks as at the date of this report that might materially affect the position or business of the Group.

13. Material Litigation

There is no material litigation at the date of this report.

14. Segmental Reporting

The segmental reporting as at 31st December 2001 is as follows:



Profit/(loss)
Net asset


Turnover
before taxation
employed


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Analysis by activity:

Automotive
91,896
1,184
50,346

Composite products
2,728
(13,144)
27,381


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total
94,624
(11,960)
77,727


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Analysis by geographical location:

Malaysia
92,422
(3,480)
63,309

United Kingdom
1,021
(4,313)
9,780

Australia
15
(1,397)
1,141

North America
1,166
(2,770)
3,497


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

Total
94,624
(11,960)
77,727


–––––––
–––––––
–––––––

15. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to Results of Preceding Year Quarter

The performance of the current quarter is affected by the industry wide pressure on margin, higher operating costs and amortization of R&D expenses for EP-x bicycles development.

16. Review of Performance

For the quarter under review, the Group achieved a turnover of RM22.59 million and a loss after tax of RM7.05 million. Turnover for the fourth quarter was higher than the preceding year corresponding quarter of RM20.45 million by RM2.13 million. However, seasonal effect on both automotive component and composite bicycle division which resulting in lower turnover together with pressure on margin, amortization of R&D expenses as well as the operating expenses of the EP-x bicycle division, the Group realized a loss after taxation of RM7.05 million.

17. Material Event Subsequent to the End of the Period

There is no material event subsequent to the end of period under review to 22nd February 2002 being the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.

18. Seasonal or Cyclical Operations

The Group’s automotive component manufacturing division is not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical demand. Demand is normally higher when approaching the major festive celebrations in the country and demand is normally lower during festive periods due to closure of business operations.

In addition, for the Group’s EP-x carbon composite bicycle division, sales will normally be higher in the second and third quarter of the year due to seasons in the market where the Group operates.

19. Prospect for the Current Financial Year

The Board is of the opinion that the prospects for the financial year ending 31st December 2002 will be improved with the expected improved performance of composite bicycle division and better cost control of automotive component division.

20. Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

The Group did not issue any profit forecast relating to the period under review.

21. Dividend

No interim dividend is recommended for the quarter under review.

The Directors are pleased to recommend a final gross dividend of 3.5 sen per share less 28% tax for the year ended 31 December 2001 (2000 : 3.5 sen) to be paid on a date to be announced later.

28th February 2002
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								INDIVIDUAL QUARTER						CUMULATIVE QUARTER

								CURRENT YEAR QUARTER		PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER				CURRENT YEAR TO DATE		PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD

								31-12-2001		31-12-2000				31-12-2001		31-12-2000

								RM'000		RM'000				RM'000		RM'000

		1		(a)		Revenue		22,586		22,164				94,624		91,155

				(b)		Investment income		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(c)		Other income		(227)		1,000				1,796		2,524

		2		(a)		Profit/(loss) before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interest and extraordinary items		(3,762)		2,937				1,180		21,020

				(b)		Finance cost		(845)		(954)				(3,341)		(3,399)

				(c)		Depreciation and amortisation		(1,936)		(1,896)				(8,596)		(7,287)

				(d)		Exceptional Items		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(e)		Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items		(6,543)		87				(10,757)		10,334

				(f)		Share of profits and losses of associated companies		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(g)		Profit/(loss) before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items		(6,543)		87				(10,757)		10,334

				(h)		Income tax		(510)		(1,090)				(1,203)		(1,090)

				(i) (i)		Profit/(loss) after income tax before deducting minority interest		(7,053)		(1,003)				(11,960)		9,244

				(i) (ii)		Less minority interests		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(j)		Pre-acquisition profit/(loss), if applicable		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(k)		Net profit/(loss) from ordinary activities attributable to members of the Company		(7,053)		(1,003)				(11,960)		9,244

				l (i)		Extraordinary items		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				l (ii)		Less minority interests		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				I (iii)		Extraordinary items attributable to members of the Company		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

				(m)		Net Profit/(loss) attributable to members of the Company		(7,053)		(1,003)				(11,960)		9,244

		3				Earning per share based on 2(m) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends if any:

				(a)		Basic (based on 39,900,000 ordinary shares) (sen)		(17.68)		(2.51)				(29.97)		23.17

				(b)		Fully diluted (based on 39,900,000 ordinary shares) (sen)		Nil		Nil				Nil		Nil

		4		(a)		Dividend Per share (sen)		3.5		3.5				3.5		3.5

				(b)		Divdend Description		Final Dividend of 3.5 sen per ordinary share less 28% tax for year ended 31 December 2001, payable at a date to be announced later.
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						AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER				AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END

						31/12/2001				31/12/2000

						RM'000				RM'000

		1.		Property, plant and equipment		56,420				58,250

		2.		Investment property		- 0				- 0

		3.		Investment in associated companies		- 0

		4.		Long term investments		8,528				8,528

		5.		Goodwill on consolidation		- 0				- 0

		6.		Intangible assets		11,583				16,960

		7.		Other long term assets		- 0				- 0

		8.		Current assets

				Inventories		17,423				11,388

				Trade receivables		21,480				25,141

				Other debtors, deposits and prepayments		20,616				20,196

				Short term deposits		4,597				2,640

				Cash		6,588				1,221

						70,704				60,586

		9.		Current liabilities

				Trade payables		19,334				12,101

				Other payables		11,110				9,104

				Short term borrowings		38,251				24,919

				Provision for taxation		813				409

				Proposed dividend		- 0				1,005

						69,508				47,538

		10.		Net current assets or current liabilities		1,196				13,048

						77,727				96,786

		11		Shareholders' funds

				Share capital		39,900				39,900

				Reserves

				Share premium		15,618				15,618

				Revaluation reserve		- 0				- 0

				Capital reserve		7,710				7,710

				Statutory reserve		- 0				- 0

				Retained profit		6,547				18,506

				Exchange reserve		(168)				(109)

						69,607				81,625

		12.		Minority interests		- 0				- 0

		13.		Long term borrowings		7,189				14,105

		14.		Other long term liabilities		143				412

		15.		Deferred taxation		788				644

						77,727				96,786

		16.		Net tangible assets per share (RM)		1.45				1.62






